502341328 05/09/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The University of Utah Research Foundation	03/27/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kenneth Olree
Street Address:	117 Sanford Lane
City:	Abilene
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	79602

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11743382

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6082584258

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 608-257-5035

Email: ipdocketing@foley.com, alevi@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher L. Kalafut
Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP
Address Line 2: 150 E Gilman St

Address Line 4: Madison, WISCONSIN 53703

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	083404-0106
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher L. Kalafut
Signature:	/Christopher L. Kalafut/
Date:	05/09/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=0106assign050913#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 1

PATENT REEL: 030383 FRAME: 0392

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, the University of Utah Research Foundation ("UURF"), having a place of business at 615 Arapeen Dr, Suite 310, Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to application for United States Letters Patent entitled **COIL OPTIMIZATION FOR MAGNETIC STIMULATION**, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 11/743,382 on May 2, 2007, which application is incorporated herein by this reference; and the invention therein described; and

Whereas, Kenneth Olree, a citizen of the State of Texas, having an address at 117 Sanford Lane, Abilene, Texas, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and within the countries foreign to the United States and any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefore; and in and to said application;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by Kenneth Olree to the UURF and other good valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the UURF has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Kenneth Olree the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and within all countries foreign to the United States and in and to any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefore and in and to the said application and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations in part, and extensions thereof and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by Kenneth Olree for his own use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the UURF if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

The UURF hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all authorized officials of foreign patent offices to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Kenneth Olree as the assignee of its entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Kenneth Olree, his successors and assigns.

In Testimony Whereof, the UURF has caused the hand of its proper representative to be subscribed hereto this 27th day of ________, 2013.

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH FOUNDATION

homas N. Parks

Vice President of Research

PATENT REEL: 030383 FRAME: 0393

RECORDED: 05/09/2013